
FCC Compliance Statement

We, Belkin International, Inc., of 12045 E. Waterfront Drive, Playa Vista, CA 90094, declare under 
our sole responsibility that the product, WSC010, to which this declaration relates, complies with 
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device 
may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one 
of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the distance between the equipment and the receiver.

• Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna  
or transmitter.

Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development (ISED) Canada Compliance Statement

CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003 (B)

This device complies with ISED’s license-exempt RSS standards. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

The device could automatically discontinue transmission in case of absence of information to 
transmit, or operational failure. Note that this is not intended to prohibit transmission of control or 
signaling information or the use of repetitive codes where required by the technology.

This device and its antennas(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter except in accordance with ISED multi-transmitter product procedures.

This device has been designed to operate with an antenna having a maximum gain of -2 dBi at 
2.4 GHz. Antenna having a higher gain is strictly prohibited per regulations of ISED. The required 
antenna impedance is 50 ohms.

The maximum antenna gain to comply with the EIRP limit is provided in the table below.

Antenna No. Antenna Type Antenna Gain (dBi) Antenna Connector

BT/Thread IFA -2 N/A

Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. 

Safety Caution:

When using this product, basic precautions should always be followed, including, but not limited 
to, the following:

• Unplug device prior to cleaning. Use dry cloth on exterior of the device. To avoid shock hazard 
and/or damage to device, DO NOT use any liquid solution.

• Do not use this product near the water, for example, in a wet basement or near a swimming pool.

• Keep this product away from heat sources, direct sunlight, combustible gas, humidity, water, or 
other liquids.

• Do not use this product if visible defects are observed or if it has been wet or damaged or 
modified. Contact the customer service support of Belkin for assistance.

• Do not disassemble, open, microwave, incinerate, paint, or insert foreign objects into this product.

• Do not expose this product to fire or high temperature. Exposure to fire or high temperature may 
cause explosion.

• Do not expose this product to mechanical shock such as crushing, bending, puncturing, or 
shredding. Avoid dropping or placing heavy objects on this product.

• Please read the operating instructions and information on the minimum and maximum operating 
temperatures supplied with this product.

• To reduce the risk of injury, close supervision is necessary when this product is used near or by children.

• This product is intended for indoor use only.

• Use of this product in a manner not recommended in these instructions may result in a risk of 
injury to persons.

For support, please visit: http://www.wemo.com/support.html

Déclaration de conformité FCC

Nous, Belkin International, Inc., sis au 12045 E. Waterfront Drive, Playa Vista, CA 90094, déclarons 
sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit WSC010, auquel se réfère la présente déclaration, 
est conforme aux normes énoncées à l’alinéa 15 de la réglementation FCC. Le fonctionnement est 
assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce dispositif ne peut pas provoquer d’interférence 
nuisible, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris des interférences 
pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement non désiré.

Ce dispositif a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites imposées pour les unités numériques 
de classe B, en vertu de l’alinéa 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites visent à assurer une 
protection raisonnable contre les interférences en milieu résidentiel.

Ce dispositif génère, utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radioélectrique et s’il n’est pas installé et 
utilisé selon les directives, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Il 
n’existe toutefois aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation 
particulière. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles sur le plan de la réception radio ou 
télévision, pouvant être déterminées en mettant le dispositif sous et hors tension, l’utilisateur est 
invité à tester et à corriger l’interférence en prenant une des mesures suivantes :

• Réorienter ou changer la position de l’antenne réceptrice.

• Augmenter la distance entre l’équipement et le récepteur.

• Brancher l’équipement sur une prise de courant appartenant à un circuit différent de celui sur 
lequel est branché le récepteur.

• Demander l’assistance du fournisseur ou d’un technicien de télé ou de radio expérimenté.

Mise en garde de la FCC : Tout changement ou toute modification non expressément approuvés par 
la partie responsable de la conformité, peut annuler l’autorisation de l’utilisateur à utiliser cet appareil.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être installé ou utilisé de pair avec tout autre émetteur ou antenne.

Énoncé concernant l’exposition aux rayonnements

Cet équipement respecte les limites imposées par la FCC en matière d’exposition aux rayonnements 
dans un environnement non contrôlé.

Déclaration de conformité Innovation, Sciences et Développement économiques (ISDE) Canada

CAN ICES-003 (B)/NMB-003 (B)

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes d’exemption de licence RSS d’ISDE. Le fonctionnement est 
assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne peut pas provoquer d’interférence, et (2) 
cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris celle pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement 
non désiré.

L’appareil pourrait cesser automatiquement la transmission en cas d’absence d’information à 
transmettre, ou de panne de fonctionnement. Il est à noter que cela ne vise pas à interdire la 
transmission de l’information de contrôle ou de signalisation, ni l’utilisation de codes répétitifs 
lorsque la technologie l’exige.

Cet appareil et ses antennes ne doivent pas être installés ou utilisés de pair avec toute autre 
antenne ou tout autre émetteur sauf conformément aux procédures de l’ISDE relatives aux 
produits à plusieurs émetteurs.

Cet appareil a été conçu pour être utilisé avec une antenne dont le gain maximum est -2 dBi à  
2,4 GHz. Toute antenne ayant un gain supérieur est rigoureusement interdite par les règlements 
de l’ISED. L’impédance d’antenne requise est 50 ohms.

Le gain d’antenne maximum pour respecter la limite PIRE est indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessous.

No d’antenne Type d’antenne Gain d’antenne (dBi) Connecteur d’antenne

BT/Thread IFA -2 N/A
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Énoncé concernant l’exposition aux rayonnements

Cet équipement respecte les limites imposées par le Cahier des charges sur les normes 
radioélectriques 102 (CNR-102) dans un environnement non contrôlé. 

Mise en garde de sécurité :

Lorsque vous utilisez ce produit, veuillez toujours respecter les précautions élémentaires, 
notamment, mais pas seulement, celles qui suivent :

• Débranchez le périphérique avant de le nettoyer. Utilisez un chiffon sec sur l’extérieur du 
dispositif. Afin d’éviter tout choc électrique ou d’endommager votre dispositif, N’UTILISEZ PAS  
de solution liquide.

• N’utilisez pas ce produit près de l’eau, par exemple dans un sous-sol humide ou près d’une piscine.

• Rangez ce produit loin des sources de chaleur, de la lumière directe du soleil, des gaz 
combustibles, de l’humidité, de l’eau ou autres liquides.

• N’utilisez pas ce produit si des défauts visibles sont observés ou s’il a été mouillé ou endommagé 
ou modifié. Communiquez avec le soutien à la clientèle de Belkin pour obtenir de l’aide.

• Vous ne devez pas démonter, ouvrir, faire chauffer au micro-ondes, incinérer, peindre ou introduire 
des corps étrangers dans ce produit.

• N’exposez pas ce produit au feu ou à des températures élevées. L’exposition au feu ou à une 
température élevée peut causer une explosion.

• N’exposez pas ce produit à un choc mécanique, par exemple écrasement, torsion, perforation,  
ou broyage. Évitez de faire tomber ou de placer des objets lourds sur ce produit.

• Veuillez lire les instructions d’utilisation et les informations ayant trait aux températures de 
fonctionnement minimales et maximales fournies avec ce produit.

• Pour réduire le risque de blessures, supervisez de près toute utilisation de ce produit par des 
enfants, ou près de ceux-ci.

• Ce produit est prévu pour être utilisé à l’intérieur uniquement.

• Toute utilisation de ce produit d’une manière qui n’est pas recommandée dans les présentes 
instructions peut entraîner un risque d’incendie ou de blessure.

Pour plus de renseignements, rendez-vous à l’adresse suivante : http://www.wemo.com/support.html
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